lives of children between the ages of * * one and eighteen years at next birthday, for whose support and maintenance a member of such society is responsible. Provided, however, that any society which collects rates of assessments not less than those required by paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 208.03 and maintaining legal reserves as provided in said section or has a class operating on such rates and maintaining such reserves. may admit any children between the ages of * * one and eighteen years at next birthday. Any such society may, at its option, organize and operate branches for such children and membership in local lodges and initiation therein shall not be required of such children, nor shall they have any voice in the management of the society. The total benefits payable by such society as above provided shall in no case exceed the following amounts at ages at next birthday at time of death, respectively, as follows: One, twenty dollars; two, * * * fifty dollars: * * seventy-five dollars; four, * * * one hundred dollars; five, * * one hundred thirty dollars; six, one hundred sixty dollars; seven, * * * two hundred dollars; eight, * * * two hundred fifty dollars; nine, three hundred twenty dollars; ten, hundred dollars; eleven, * * five hundred dollars; twelve, six hundred dollars; * * * thirteen. * * * seven hundred dollars; * * fourteen, eight hundred dollars; fifteen, nine hundred dollars; and sixteen to eighteen, where not otherwise authorized by law, * * one thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1925.

No. 240, A.]

[Published April 30, 1925.

CHAPTER 74.

AN ACT to create subsection (5a) of section 29.33 and section 29.625 of the statutes, relating to fish and game.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 29.33 and a new section is added to the statutes to read: (29.33) (5a) Nets with a mesh of not less than seven inches and not more than twelve meshes deep may be used for taking carp and other undesirable rough fish which are detrimental to game fish in the following bays or harbors in Door county, to-wit: Sturgeon Bay, Little Sturgeon Bay, Riley's bay, Egg harbor, Fish Creek harbor, Eagle harbor, Bailey's harbor, Mud bay, North bay, and Washington harbor, Jackson harbor and Detroit harbor in Washington Island, upon the conservation commission granting a permit for such taking.

29.625 Permission may be granted to any person by the conservation commission upon such terms and conditions as it may require to take carp and other undesirable rough fish which are detrimental to game fish in the following bays or harbors in Door county, namely; Sturgeon Bay, Little Sturgeon Bay, Riley's bay, Egg harbor, Fish Creek harbor, Eagle harbor, Bailey's harbor, Mud bay, North bay, Rowley's bay, and Washington harbor, Jackson harbor and Detroit harbor in Washington Island.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1925.

No. 365, A.]

[Published April 30, 1925.

CHAPTER 75.

AN ACT to amend sections 1 and 2 of Chapter 195, laws of 1903, relating to the jurisdiction of the county judge of Adams county, and to fix the salary therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 1 and 2 of chapter 195, laws of 1903, are amended to read: (Chapter 195, laws of 1903) Section 1. There is hereby conferred upon the county court of Adams county, jurisdiction as follows:

The county court of the county of Adams shall have cognizance of and jurisdiction to hear, try and determine, all actions and proceedings at law wherein the amount of debt, damages, penalty